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Orenburg Colony Petition: 1916 

Transcribed by Glenn H Penner (gpenner@uoguelph.ca) 

On July 11, 1916, the household heads of the Orenburg Mennonite congregation officially requested 

permission from the Russian government to have metric books and a church seal. This petition was signed by 

160 men. Of genealogical importance is the fact that of the 160 who signed, 155 provided their patronymic in 

their signature, indicating the names of their fathers, and 100 men included their ages. 

The original petition is found in the State Archives of the Orenburg Oblast (SAOO), Fond 11, Opis 2 Delo 

3032. A Russian transcription is found at http://www.family.rempel.pro/akten/1917prosh.htm. I have 

converted the names into recognizable forms, tabulated the information, and calculated the birth years for 

those who provided ages. Many of these men can be found in the GRANDMA database 

(https://www.grandmaonline.org/gmolstore/pc/Overview-d1.htm). The village names have been modified to 

match those used by the GRANDMA database. 

For more information on the Orenburg colony see: 

https://gameo.org/index.php?title=Orenburg_Mennonite_Settlement_(Orenburg_Oblast,_Russia) 

Village Surname Name Age Birth 
Year 

GRanDMA 
Number 

Comments 

Chortitza Dyck Abraham Peter 56 1860 461977   

Chortitza Giesbrecht Heinrich Abraham 38 1878 768086   

Chortitza Harder Heinrich Martin 49 1867 228336   

Chortitza Janzen Franz Julius 62 1854 382120   

Chortitza Janzen Peter Franz 34 1882 382504   

Chortitza Kehler Peter Michael 56 1860 1131972   

Chortitza Olfert Abraham Heinrich     352375   

Chortitza Olfert Jacob Heinrich     380779   

Chortitza Pankratz Wilhelm Wilhelm 46 1870   illiterate, signed by Abraham 
Peter Dyck 

Chortitza Toews Johann Johann         

Chortitza Vogt Heinrich Peter 53 1863   [Voth?] 
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Village Surname Name Age Birth 

Year 

GRanDMA 

Number 

Comments 

Deyevka Cornelsen Erdmann Heinrich 48 1868 1280966   

Deyevka Dyck Peter Peter 44 1872     

Deyevka Froese Johann David 46 1870 767104   

Deyevka Loepp Diedrich Aron     227336   

Deyevka Neufeld Abraham Martin     214559   

Deyevka Nickel Peter Peter 66 1850     

Deyevka Penner Cornelius Heinrich 52 1864 501216   

Deyevka Wall Peter Cornelius 50 1866 766112 illiterate, signed by Abrah. Joh. 
Wiebe 

Deyevka Wiebe Abraham Johann 57 1859 1131978   

Dobrovka Bergen Peter Isaac         

Dobrovka Derksen Isaac Solomon     708618   

Dobrovka Funk Peter Cornelius 42 1874 382157   

Dobrovka Ginter Anton Anton 52 1864 793859   

Dobrovka Hamm Martin Michael 45 1871 193135   

Dobrovka Kasper Franz Heinrich     704742   

Dobrovka Klassen Franz Jacob 46 1870 313312   

Dobrovka Klassen Johann Jacob     1132121   

Dobrovka Martens Johann Jacob 50 1866 352654   

Dobrovka Neudorf Peter Peter         

Dobrovka Penner Jacob Johann 29 1887     

Dobrovka Penner Johann Heinrich         

Dobrovka Redekop Peter Johann 48 1868 193217   

Dobrovka Teichroeb Heinrich Daniel 50 1866 227370   

Dolinovka Andreas Johann Johann     392850   

Dolinovka Funk Heinrich Jacob     353297   

Dolinovka Goertzen Gerhard Isaac 52 1864 381950   

Dolinovka Goertzen Isaac Isaac     381953   

Dolinovka Hildebrand David Daniel     453340   

Dolinovka Hildebrand Johann Jacob 43 1873 382254   
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Village Surname Name Age Birth 

Year 

GRanDMA 

Number 

Comments 

Dolinovka Neufeld Diedrich Jacob     381994   

Dolinovka Penner Isaac Johann 45 1871 266075   

Dolinovka Penner Peter Johann 50 1866 371089   

Dolinovka Petkau Jacob Jacob 53 1863 382074   

Dolinovka Petkau Johann Jacob 40 1876 382082   

Dolinovka Redekop Jacob David         

Dolinovka Regier Peter Isaac 46 1870 206731   

Dolinovka Rempel Heinrich David 46 1870 70529   

Dolinovka Unrau Heinrich Heinrich 45 1871 381346   

Fedorovka Bergmann Peter Wilhelm 46 1870 793852   

Fedorovka Derksen Paul Paul 46 1870 225890   

Fedorovka Ens Jacob J.         

Fedorovka Ens Jacob Peter         

Fedorovka Froese Jacob David     419371   

Fedorovka Froese Johann Heinrich 56 1860     

Fedorovka Klippenstein Bernhard Heinrich 54 1862 381976   

Fedorovka Neufeld Heinrich Jacob     381999   

Fedorovka Sawatzky Jacob Heinrich         

Kamenka Friesen Peter Peter         

Kamenka Giesbrecht Johann Jacob 62 1854     

Kamenka Harder Jacob Heinrich 53 1863 228907   

Kamenka Mantler Peter Cornelius     344131   

Kamenka Mantler Peter Peter 56 1860     

Kamenka Pries Johann Peter     213133   

Kantserovka Braun Johann Isaac         

Kantserovka Dyck Jacob Heinrich 54 1862 228232   

Kantserovka Hiebert Abraham Peter 44 1872 707264   

Kantserovka Hiebert Peter Cornelius 69 1847 707256   

Kantserovka Klassen Johann Heinrich 48 1868 707911   

Kantserovka Peters Peter Abraham 47 1869 647593   
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Village Surname Name Age Birth 

Year 

GRanDMA 

Number 

Comments 

Kantserovka Schmidt Peter Abraham     707098   

Kantserovka Siemens Diedrich Cornelius 54 1862 53592   

Kichkas Bergen Peter Heinrich 46 1870 1286575   

Kichkas Ens David Peter 46 1870 227799   

Kichkas Klassen Bernhard David 54 1862 707895   

Kichkas Krahn Jacob Georg 42 1874 226929   

Kichkas Loepp Heinrich Aron     228113   

Kichkas Penner Peter Cornelius         

Kichkas Penner Peter Heinrich         

Kichkas Unrau Franz Franz 42 1874 786508   

Kichkas Unrau Franz Heinrich         

Nikolayevka Braun Isaac Isaac 34 1882 11418   

Nikolayevka Gofems(?) Jacob Jacob         

Nikolayevka Grunau Peter Carl     266596   

Nikolayevka Grunau Peter Johann         

Nikolayevka Grunau Peter Peter     267518   

Nikolayevka Janzen Abraham         

Nikolayevka Kropp Peter Abraham 51 1865 1110639   

Nikolayevka Krueger Diedrich Peter     463115   

Nikolayevka Krueger Johann Peter     463112   

Nikolayevka Lehn Cornelius Jacob 40 1876 382340   

Nikolayevka Loewen Gerhard Franz 62 1854 908485   

Nikolayevka Loewen Johann Gerhard 36 1880 1131877   

Nikolayevka Pries David Aron 42 1874 371072   

Nikolayevka Pries David Johann 34 1882 400615   

Nikolayevka Rempel Gerhard Wilhelm         

Nikolayevka Schellenberg Johann David         

Petrovka Braun Abraham Peter 42 1874 226699   

Petrovka Ens Franz Peter 45 1871 692255   

Petrovka Falk Gerhard Wilhelm 42 1874 399098   



5 

 

Village Surname Name Age Birth 

Year 

GRanDMA 

Number 

Comments 

Petrovka Heide Nicolaus Johann     220103   

Petrovka Loewen Isaac Jacob 49 1867 226752   

Petrovka Loewen Isaac Jacob         

Petrovka Penner Heinrich Jacob         

Petrovka Penner Nicolaus Jacob         

Petrovka Rempel David David         

Petrovka Rempel Heinrich Heinrich 52 1864 148371   

Petrovka Schellenberg David David 54 1862 341070   

Petrovka Siemens Cornelius Heinrich 46 1870 707245   

Petrovka Warkentin Gerhard Gerhard 44 1872 1077239   

Petrovka Wiebe Cornelius Abraham 43 1873 400226   

Petrovka Wiebe Gerhard Abraham 32 1884 393351   

Petrovka Wiebe Nicolaus Nicolaus 36 1880     

Petrovka Wiebe Nicolaus Nicolaus 71 1845   illiterate, signed by Gerhard 
Wilhelm Falk 

Pretoria Bergen Cornelius     518631   

Pretoria Bergen Gerhard Gerhard 42 1874 942608   

Pretoria Driedger Abraham Abraham 37 1879 166017   

Pretoria Dyck Peter Peter     400283   

Pretoria Loewen Abraham         

Pretoria Loewen Wilhelm Daniel 57 1859 61871   

Pretoria Pries Aron Gerhard 66 1850 341165   

Pretoria Pries Jacob         

Pretoria Sawatzky Franz Johann 49 1867 793870   

Pretoria Schellenberg Heinrich         

Pretoria Warkentin Franz Abraham 48 1868 942629   

Rodnitschnoje Braun Jacob Jacob 46 1870 107220   

Rodnitschnoje Dyck Heinrich Abraham 56 1860     

Rodnitschnoje Ens Jacob Isaac 48 1868 465586   

Rodnitschnoje Harder Peter Jacob 47 1869     
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Village Surname Name Age Birth 
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GRanDMA 

Number 
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Rodnitschnoje Martens Gerhard Peter 49 1867 380937   

Rodnitschnoje Neufeld Gerhard Gerhard         

Rodnitschnoje Penner Jacob Abraham         

Rodnitschnoje Petkau Diedrich Jacob     382075   

Rodnitschnoje Pries Gerhard Wilhelm     341152   

Rodnitschnoje Pries Wilhelm Wilhelm     341148   

Rodnitschnoje Reimer Isaac Diedrich 42 1874 473451   

Romanovka Braun Peter Heinrich 33 1883 257072   

Romanovka Derksen Peter Franz 44 1872 785039   

Romanovka Peters Johann Johann 36 1880 228398   

Romanovka Quiring Jacob Nicolaus     457200   

Romanovka Redekop Abraham Isaac 48 1868 176516   

Romanovka Wiebe Nicolaus Jacob 37 1879 946022   

Romanovka Wiebe Peter Hermann 38 1878 1073638   

Romanovka Wolf Johann Peter 58 1858 762494   

Sabangul Dyck David David         

Sabangul Ens Isaac Isaac         

Sabangul Friesen Isbrand Diedrich 50 1866 1073650   

Sabangul Hiebert Jacob Peter 46 1870 1112706   

Sabangul Ketler Peter Cornelius     793838   

Sabangul Letkemann Johann Johann 38 1878 499308   

Sabangul Olfert Jacob Jacob 39 1877 226858   

Sabangul Peters Isaac Cornelius 48 1868 1329489   

Sabangul Redekop Gerhard Heinrich 36 1880 1132233   

Sabangul Siemens Heinrich Jacob 23 1893 705072   

Sabangul Wall Peter Julius 29 1887 1130603   

Suvorovka Eidsen Daniel Johann     547908   

Suvorovka Epp David David 30 1886 589414   

Suvorovka Epp Peter David     589416   

Suvorovka Froese Abraham Abraham 51 1865 375536   
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Year 

GRanDMA 

Number 
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Suvorovka Hamm Jacob Michael     228154   

Suvorovka Penner Aron Heinrich 51 1865 782182   

Suvorovka Peters Bernhard Isbrand 55 1861 811431   

Suvorovka Wiebe Daniel Jacob     358108   

Suvorovka Wiebe Johann Daniel         

  

Petition alphabetized 

Village Surname Name Age Birth 
Year 

GRanDMA 
Number 

Comments 

Dolinovka Andreas Johann Johann     392850   

Pretoria Bergen Cornelius     518631   

Pretoria Bergen Gerhard Gerhard 42 1874 942608   

Kichkas Bergen Peter Heinrich 46 1870 1286575   

Dobrovka Bergen Peter Isaac         

Fedorovka Bergmann Peter Wilhelm 46 1870 793852   

Petrovka Braun Abraham Peter 42 1874 226699   

Nikolayevka Braun Isaac Isaac 34 1882 11418   

Rodnitschnoje Braun Jacob Jacob 46 1870 107220   

Kantserovka Braun Johann Isaac         

Romanovka Braun Peter Heinrich 33 1883 257072   

Deyevka Cornelsen Erdmann Heinrich 48 1868 1280966   

Dobrovka Derksen Isaac Solomon     708618   

Fedorovka Derksen Paul Paul 46 1870 225890   

Romanovka Derksen Peter Franz 44 1872 785039   

Pretoria Driedger Abraham Abraham 37 1879 166017   

Chortitza Dyck Abraham Peter 56 1860 461977   

Sabangul Dyck David David         

Rodnitschnoje Dyck Heinrich Abraham 56 1860     

Kantserovka Dyck Jacob Heinrich 54 1862 228232   
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GRanDMA 
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Deyevka Dyck Peter Peter 44 1872     

Pretoria Dyck Peter Peter     400283   

Suvorovka Eidsen Daniel Johann     547908   

Kichkas Ens David Peter 46 1870 227799   

Petrovka Ens Franz Peter 45 1871 692255   

Sabangul Ens Isaac Isaac         

Rodnitschnoje Ens Jacob Isaac 48 1868 465586   

Fedorovka Ens Jacob J.         

Fedorovka Ens Jacob Peter         

Suvorovka Epp David David 30 1886 589414   

Suvorovka Epp Peter David     589416   

Petrovka Falk Gerhard Wilhelm 42 1874 399098   

Sabangul Friesen Isbrand Diedrich 50 1866 1073650   

Kamenka Friesen Peter Peter         

Suvorovka Froese Abraham Abraham 51 1865 375536   

Fedorovka Froese Jacob David     419371   

Deyevka Froese Johann David 46 1870 767104   

Fedorovka Froese Johann Heinrich 56 1860     

Dolinovka Funk Heinrich Jacob     353297   

Dobrovka Funk Peter Cornelius 42 1874 382157   

Chortitza Giesbrecht Heinrich Abraham 38 1878 768086   

Kamenka Giesbrecht Johann Jacob 62 1854     

Dobrovka Ginter Anton Anton 52 1864 793859   

Dolinovka Goertzen Gerhard Isaac 52 1864 381950   

Dolinovka Goertzen Isaac Isaac     381953   

Nikolayevka Gofems(?) Jacob Jacob         

Nikolayevka Grunau Peter Carl     266596   

Nikolayevka Grunau Peter Johann         

Nikolayevka Grunau Peter Peter     267518   

Suvorovka Hamm Jacob Michael     228154   
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GRanDMA 
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Dobrovka Hamm Martin Michael 45 1871 193135   

Chortitza Harder Heinrich Martin 49 1867 228336   

Kamenka Harder Jacob Heinrich 53 1863 228907   

Rodnitschnoje Harder Peter Jacob 47 1869     

Petrovka Heide Nicolaus Johann     220103   

Kantserovka Hiebert Abraham Peter 44 1872 707264   

Sabangul Hiebert Jacob Peter 46 1870 1112706   

Kantserovka Hiebert Peter Cornelius 69 1847 707256   

Dolinovka Hildebrand David Daniel     453340   

Dolinovka Hildebrand Johann Jacob 43 1873 382254   

Nikolayevka Janzen Abraham         

Chortitza Janzen Franz Julius 62 1854 382120   

Chortitza Janzen Peter Franz 34 1882 382504   

Dobrovka Kasper Franz Heinrich     704742   

Chortitza Kehler Peter Michael 56 1860 1131972   

Sabangul Ketler Peter Cornelius     793838   

Kichkas Klassen Bernhard David 54 1862 707895   

Dobrovka Klassen Franz Jacob 46 1870 313312   

Kantserovka Klassen Johann Heinrich 48 1868 707911   

Dobrovka Klassen Johann Jacob     1132121   

Fedorovka Klippenstein Bernhard Heinrich 54 1862 381976   

Kichkas Krahn Jacob Georg 42 1874 226929   

Nikolayevka Kropp Peter Abraham 51 1865 1110639   

Nikolayevka Krueger Diedrich Peter     463115   

Nikolayevka Krueger Johann Peter     463112   

Nikolayevka Lehn Cornelius Jacob 40 1876 382340   

Sabangul Letkemann Johann Johann 38 1878 499308   

Deyevka Loepp Diedrich Aron     227336   

Kichkas Loepp Heinrich Aron     228113   

Pretoria Loewen Abraham         
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Nikolayevka Loewen Gerhard Franz 62 1854 908485   

Petrovka Loewen Isaac Jacob 49 1867 226752   

Petrovka Loewen Isaac Jacob         

Nikolayevka Loewen Johann Gerhard 36 1880 1131877   

Pretoria Loewen Wilhelm Daniel 57 1859 61871   

Kamenka Mantler Peter Cornelius     344131   

Kamenka Mantler Peter Peter 56 1860     

Rodnitschnoje Martens Gerhard Peter 49 1867 380937   

Dobrovka Martens Johann Jacob 50 1866 352654   

Dobrovka Neudorf Peter Peter         

Deyevka Neufeld Abraham Martin     214559   

Dolinovka Neufeld Diedrich Jacob     381994   

Rodnitschnoje Neufeld Gerhard Gerhard         

Fedorovka Neufeld Heinrich Jacob     381999   

Deyevka Nickel Peter Peter 66 1850     

Chortitza Olfert Abraham Heinrich     352375   

Chortitza Olfert Jacob Heinrich     380779   

Sabangul Olfert Jacob Jacob 39 1877 226858   

Chortitza Pankratz Wilhelm Wilhelm 46 1870   illiterate, signed by Abraham 
Peter Dyck 

Suvorovka Penner Aron Heinrich 51 1865 782182   

Deyevka Penner Cornelius Heinrich 52 1864 501216   

Petrovka Penner Heinrich Jacob         

Dolinovka Penner Isaac Johann 45 1871 266075   

Rodnitschnoje Penner Jacob Abraham         

Dobrovka Penner Jacob Johann 29 1887     

Dobrovka Penner Johann Heinrich         

Petrovka Penner Nicolaus Jacob         

Kichkas Penner Peter Cornelius         

Kichkas Penner Peter Heinrich         
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GRanDMA 
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Dolinovka Penner Peter Johann 50 1866 371089   

Suvorovka Peters Bernhard Isbrand 55 1861 811431   

Sabangul Peters Isaac Cornelius 48 1868 1329489   

Romanovka Peters Johann Johann 36 1880 228398   

Kantserovka Peters Peter Abraham 47 1869 647593   

Rodnitschnoje Petkau Diedrich Jacob     382075   

Dolinovka Petkau Jacob Jacob 53 1863 382074   

Dolinovka Petkau Johann Jacob 40 1876 382082   

Pretoria Pries Aron Gerhard 66 1850 341165   

Nikolayevka Pries David Aron 42 1874 371072   

Nikolayevka Pries David Johann 34 1882 400615   

Rodnitschnoje Pries Gerhard Wilhelm     341152   

Pretoria Pries Jacob         

Kamenka Pries Johann Peter     213133   

Rodnitschnoje Pries Wilhelm Wilhelm     341148   

Romanovka Quiring Jacob Nicolaus     457200   

Romanovka Redekop Abraham Isaac 48 1868 176516   

Sabangul Redekop Gerhard Heinrich 36 1880 1132233   

Dolinovka Redekop Jacob David         

Dobrovka Redekop Peter Johann 48 1868 193217   

Dolinovka Regier Peter Isaac 46 1870 206731   

Rodnitschnoje Reimer Isaac Diedrich 42 1874 473451   

Petrovka Rempel David David         

Nikolayevka Rempel Gerhard Wilhelm         

Dolinovka Rempel Heinrich David 46 1870 70529   

Petrovka Rempel Heinrich Heinrich 52 1864 148371   

Pretoria Sawatzky Franz Johann 49 1867 793870   

Fedorovka Sawatzky Jacob Heinrich         

Petrovka Schellenberg David David 54 1862 341070   

Pretoria Schellenberg Heinrich         
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GRanDMA 

Number 

Comments 

Nikolayevka Schellenberg Johann David         

Kantserovka Schmidt Peter Abraham     707098   

Petrovka Siemens Cornelius Heinrich 46 1870 707245   

Kantserovka Siemens Diedrich Cornelius 54 1862 53592   

Sabangul Siemens Heinrich Jacob 23 1893 705072   

Dobrovka Teichroeb Heinrich Daniel 50 1866 227370   

Chortitza Toews Johann Johann         

Kichkas Unrau Franz Franz 42 1874 786508   

Kichkas Unrau Franz Heinrich         

Dolinovka Unrau Heinrich Heinrich 45 1871 381346   

Chortitza Vogt Heinrich Peter 53 1863   [Voth?] 

Deyevka Wall Peter Cornelius 50 1866 766112 illiterate, signed by Abrah. Joh. 
Wiebe 

Sabangul Wall Peter Julius 29 1887 1130603   

Pretoria Warkentin Franz Abraham 48 1868 942629   

Petrovka Warkentin Gerhard Gerhard 44 1872 1077239   

Deyevka Wiebe Abraham Johann 57 1859 1131978   

Petrovka Wiebe Cornelius Abraham 43 1873 400226   

Suvorovka Wiebe Daniel Jacob     358108   

Petrovka Wiebe Gerhard Abraham 32 1884 393351   

Suvorovka Wiebe Johann Daniel         

Romanovka Wiebe Nicolaus Jacob 37 1879 946022   

Petrovka Wiebe Nicolaus Nicolaus 36 1880     

Petrovka Wiebe Nicolaus Nicolaus 71 1845   illiterate, signed by Gerhard 
Wilhelm Falk 

Romanovka Wiebe Peter Hermann 38 1878 1073638   

Romanovka Wolf Johann Peter 58 1858 762494   
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